



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA(MAT) No. 430 of 2025

Mr. Ritesh Bohra S/o Sh. Suresh Bohra Aged About 36 Years R/o D-348,
Sector 5, Tagore Nagar, Raipur Chhattisgarh

... Appellant (s)

versus

Sh. Purvi Jain Bohra W/o Mr. Ritesh Bohra Aged About 36 Years R/o G-303, Shree Ram Heights, Kailash Nagar, Bhilai, District - Durg Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

Order Sheet

10/04/2026	Ms. Devika Thakur, Advocate appears along with the Appellant. Heard. Counsel for the appellant would submit that the order passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Durg is perverse and contrary to the evidence. She would further submit that learned Principal Judge, Family Court has failed to appreciate the fact that the appellant, being the father and natural guardian of the minor child, the welfare of the minor child is lies on better footing with him as he has good financial condition, healthy and cordial atmosphere in the family. Learned Principal Judge despite the evidence to

santosh	this effect has committed illegality in granting permanent custody of minor child master Seeyan Bohra to respondent-mother. Admit. Issue notice to the respondent. Also heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2025 under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking stay of the operation and effect of the impugned order dated 17.10.2025 and restoration of visitation rights during the pendency of the present appeal. Counsel for the appellant would submit that learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Durg in its order has given the visitation right to the appellant, but while passing the final order, has not given time schedule to visit the child, therefore, the respondent is not allowing the appellant to meet his child, as such she would pray for grant of interim relief. Let notice be issued on this application also, as above. Considering the submission, as an interim measure, it is directed that the appellant is allowed to meet his child on every Saturday and Sunday in between 11 am to 3 pm at the house of the respondent and during such period, the appellant and the respondent shall not make unpleasant situation before the child. The respondent is directed to cooperate with the appellant during his visit. List the case on 08.05.2026 for further hearing on interim application. Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
---------	---